
 

Incident Details   

Next update (Approximately): 9/7/2023 2:00 PM : 

Incident location: B18784 - B18784;491 Steeles Ave E - 491 Steeles Ave E, Milton 

Incident details: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:55:55 PM: 
During September 6, 2023 evening's above ceiling 
investigation, Pinchin identified that there appears to be an 
accidental disturbance of Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) 
in the law library. 

Impacted Ministries: Min Attorney General; 

Disruption to Ministry Programs: Yes 

Estimated duration of disruption: 2 Day(s) 

Actions taken: Thursday, September 7, 2023 9:09:07 AM: 
* Pinchin collected air samples from the Law Library and 
adjacent hallway yesterday night. 
* Pinchin has notified that the samples collected were found 
to have acceptable airborne fibre concentrations. 
* Plans are being put together to schedule the cleanup of the 
law library and adjaent spaces. More details about the clean-
up activity will be be shared. - 
 
Wednesday, September 6, 2023 9:55:56 PM: 
* Out of caution, the law library will be inaccessible while 
Pinchin collects samples from the impacted areas and receives 
test results. 
* Pinchin will provide their recommendations on how to clean 
the space before the library can open again for Ministry use. 

Have Emergency Services/Vendors 
contacted? 

Yes 

     Who: Environmental Consultant - Pinchin 

Has the Ministry been notified? via this communication 

     Who: 
 

Has the Ministry confirmed COOP 
activation? 

No 

Could this incident cause media 
interest? 

Unlikely 

Is a Criminal Investigation likely 
because of this incident? 

Unlikely 

  

For Leased Locations Only   

Has the Landlord been notified? No; 

Are there any actions to be 
undertaken by the Landlord? 

 

  



 

  
Persons who received this incident notification 

  

Minist
ry 

Conta
cts - 
(2 

Hour 
Repor
table 
Incide

nt 
only) 

  

Site 
impact
ed 
ministr
y FMB 
(or 
design
ate) 

; Maria.Simoes@ontario.ca;Nadia.judges@ontario.ca 

Ministr
y Lead 

joseph.doria@ontario.ca; Cathie.Moros@ontario.ca; frank.skubic@ontario.ca; nadia.judges
@ontario.ca; Maria.Simoes@ontario.ca; glynis.lunan@ontario.ca 

Other sandra.madeira@ontario.ca; Debbie.L.Dunn@ontario.ca; megan.dykie@ontario.ca 

  
  
  
  

 

Infrastruct
ure 

Ontario 
Contacts - 

(2 Hour 
and 24 
Hour 

Reportabl
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e Incident 
only) 

IO VP Realty 
Operations 

gavin.maher@infrastructureontario.ca 

IO Director 
(Regional) 

emma.baker@infrastructureontario.ca 

IO PREM Keane.scheffel@infrastructureontario.ca 

IO 
Communica
tions & 
HSSE 

Jeff.Giffen@infrastructureontario.ca;Norman.Sinclair@infrastructureontario.ca;Sean.Li
ddle@infrastructureontario.ca  

 N/A 
 N/A 

  
  

CBRE 
Contact
s - (all 

Reporta
ble 

Inciden
ts) 

  

CBRE 
Managin
g 
Director, 
FM and 
Operatio
ns 

Michael.Massimiliano@cbre.com; 

CBRE 
Regional 
Director 

darlene.gardiner@cbre.com  

CBRE 
Facility 
Manage
ment 
Team 

Richard.Borg@cbre.com; Faye.Greaves@cbre.com 

CBRE 
Facility 
Operatio
ns Team 

nigel.clarke@cbre.com; Eric.Manzano@cbre.com 
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CBRE 
Commun
ications 

Adrienne.Bereckyj@cbre.com; Michael.sloan@cbre.com; 

CBRE 
Health 
and 
Safety 

Geraldine.nievesdwyer@cbre.com; Caitlyn.Collyer@cbre.com; Frank.Brunato@cbre.com; 
Silvia.BonillaHernandez@cbre.com; Geraldine.nievesdwyer@cbre.com; 

CBRE 
Critical 
Environ
ments 

 

  
  

Other 
Contac

ts 

  

Other 
Amit.Garg1@cbre.com; Rachel.Cremonese@cbre.com;Lucia.Calugaru@cbre.com; John.Co
ok@cbre.com; ;;mark.a.harvey@cbre.com;nadia.nazeer@cbre.com;peter.mol@cbre.com 
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